
No. 08-3078 (and consolidated cases)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petitions for Review of An Order of
the Federal Communications Commission

**BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS CONSUMER FEDERATION OF
AMERICA AND CONSUMERS UNION**

Glenn B. Manishin
DUANE MORRIS LLP
505 9th Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20004
202.776.7813
202.478.2875 fax

*Counsel for Consumer Federation of
America and Consumers Union*

Dated: August 2, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FCC’S MODIFICATIONS TO THE NEWSPAPER/ BROADCAST CROSS-OWNERSHIP RULE ACCORD WITH THIS COURT’S 2004 MANDATE AND WERE NEITHER IRRATIONAL NOR ARBITRARY	4
A. The Media Petitioners’ Claim That the FCC Retained or Reinstated a “Blanket” NBCO Prohibition Are Grossly Misleading	4
B. The Commission’s Separation of Local Media Markets Into Two Categories, With Larger Markets Enjoying a Rebuttable Presumption That Cross-Ownership Will Not Harm Media Diversity, Is Consistent With the Record Evidence And a Valid Exercise In Administrative Line-Drawing	8
C. Although the Agency’s Presumption and Waiver Criteria Are Not Entirely Unambiguous, They Meet the APA Standard for Rules and May Fairly Be Interpreted In Case-By-Case Decisions	13
II. THE FCC’S RETENTION OF THE LOCAL TELEVISION “DUOPOLY” RULE IS WARRANTED AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED ON THIS RECORD	16
III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT RE-EXAMINE THE CONSTITUTION- ALITY OF BROADCAST REGULATION IN THIS APPEAL	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009) 3, 16

Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC, 373 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004),
cert. denied, 545 U.S. 1123 (2005)..... 1, 4, 10, 12, 13, 15, 18-20

Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. United States, 395 U.S. 367 (1969) 3, 19-21

Sinclair Broadcasting v. FCC, 284 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 18

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 553, 706..... 1, 3, 4, 6, 13

Communications Act of 1934 § 309, 47 U.S.C. § 309 13

Telecommunications Act of 1996 § 202(h) 5, 7, 15, 19

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) 4

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 13

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS & REGULATIONS

*2006 Quadrennial Review, Review of the Commission’s Broadcast
Ownership Rules and Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Report and Order*, 23 FCC
Rcd. 2010 (2008) 2, 5, 7, 8-12, 15, 16, 17

47 C.F.R. § 73.3555(d)(5)..... 13

OTHER

“‘Hyperlocal’ Web Sites Deliver News Without Newspapers,”
New York Times, April 12, 2009 11

“N.Y. Times Shuttters Local News Blog,” *NJ.com*, July 1, 2010 11

SNL Kagan, Database, TV Households 6
